1.40 475 803.4  720.3  668.6  596.1  550.7  486.8  446.6  389.9  354.1  303.4  271.4  225.8  196.9
1.40 500 827.0  742.9  690.6  617.2  571.3  506.6  466.0  408.6  372.4  321.1  288.7  242.6  213.3
1.50 425 883.8  797.5  743.7 668.2 621.1 554.6 512.9 453.8 416.7 363.9 330.6 283.2 253.2
1.50 450 907.4  820.0  765.6  689.3  641.6  574.4  532.2  472.5  435.0  381.6  347.9  300.0  269.6
1.50 475 930.9  842.6  787.6  710.4  662.2  594.2  551.6  491.2  453.3  399.3  365.3  316.8  286.1
1.50 500 954.4  865.1  809.5  731.5  682.8  614.1  571.0  510.0  471.5  417.0  382.6  333.6  302.6
1.50 600 1,048.5  955.3  897.3  816.0  765.1  693.4  648.4  584.8  544.7  487.8  451.9  400.8  368.4

Technical Report on the Red Chris Copper-Gold Project 191
December 16, 2004

Figure 51 - IRR Sensitivity

IRR Sensitivity

-10.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Sensitivity Factor (%)

IR
R

(%
)

Cu Price
Au Price
Exchange Rate
OPEX
CAPEX

Base case assumptions
 Copper  price  US$1.10/lb.
 Gold price  US$375.00/oz.
 Silver price  US$5.50/oz.
 Foreign exchange US$0.75 = 1 CDN$

Figure 52 - NPV 5% Sensitivity

NPV 5% Sensitivity

-200,000

-100,000

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Sensitivity Factor (%)

N
PV

 5
%

 (U
S$

00
0 Cu Price

Au Price
Exchange Rate
OPEX
CAPEX

Technical Report on the Red Chris Copper-Gold Project 192
December 16, 2004

Figure 53 - NPV 10% Sensitivity

NPV 10% Sensitivity

-200,000
-150,000
-100,000
-50,000

0
50,000

100,000
150,000
200,000
250,000
300,000

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Sensitivity Factor (%)

NP
V

10
%

 (U
S

$0
00 Cu Price

Au Price
Exchange Rate
OPEX
CAPEX

Base case assumptions
 Copper  price  US$1.10/lb.
 Gold price  US$375.00/oz.
 Silver price  US$5.50/oz.
 Foreign exchange US$0.75 = 1 CDN$

Technical Report on the Red Chris Copper-Gold Project 193
December 16, 2004

Table 47 - Summary of Base Case Input Parameters and Results

Proven and Probable Reserves

• 185.4 Mt @ 0.414% Cu and 0.325 gpt Au, excluding processing of stock-piled material
• 276.0 Mt @ 0..349% Cu and 0.266 gpt Au, including processing of stock-piled material
• 2.123 billion pounds of Cu and 2.362 million troy ounces of Au in situ
• 1.85 billion lb. of Cu and 1.19 million ounces of Au contained in concentrate
• 1.1:1 stripping ratio, after reprocessing of stock-piled material

Production Rate and Mine Life
• 30,000 tonnes/day concentrator
• 10.95 mtpy ore
• 17 year mine life, plus 8 years of reprocessing stock-piled material